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AT WAR 

One day left: 

'You are doing GREAT!' 
"Apparently our exercise is going 

extremely well," said Lt. Col. Larry 
Turner. 

"The frag was 48 sorties. We ende_d. up 
canceling four of them ·-due to Cond1 t10n 
Black" the colonel added. "This shouldn't 

t I t I II hurt us as we only lost one coun er • 
With one more day left, the colonel 

asked that people continue with their 
vigilance. "You're all doing a great job. 
Just stick with us. " 

Stressing careful observance to unusual 
occurances, Colonel Turner asked that unit 
people keep showing that important sense 
of urgency. "And, most of all, be safe." 

"We've only had a few heat-related 
incidents and those were minor," he said. 
"That's better than any other unit to 
date." 

Capt. Scotty Wilson, chief of 
maintenance, feels that without his 
people, the 507th is just another flying 
~lub. 

"Without my weapons folks, we would just 
be another airline. The weapons loaders 
just did terrific. These men and women of 
mine are Sierra Hotel!" 

Lt. Col. Dick Eustace, di rector of 
operations, added that the whole unit is 
doing an outstanding job. 

"You've all put out a magnificent effort 
under very trying circumstances," Colonel 
Turner said. "And, that just proves 
something about us OKies." 

And from out of the shadows was heard, 
"OKies is tough!" 

The word from i nte l is: 

UNCLASSIFIED 

EVERYTHING IN THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN 
CLEARED THROUGH USCINCEUR/PAO 

Exercise 

The war i ntens i fi ed Fri day with 
increased air and ground attacks 
throughout NATO's Southern Region. 
Chemical attacks occurred at several 
bases, including Cigli AB. 

As a result of an air strike, the 507th 
operated in Condition Black for 
approximately five hours. This gave the 
disaster preparedness decontamination team 
the time required for decontamination of 
the area, including vehicles and aircraft. 
Chemicals used against the 507th were 
blister gas and nerve agents. 

The ground attacks were conducted by 
Soviet "Speznats" teams. These teams are 
similar to U.S. Army Special Forces (Green 
Berets). 

The Speznats are capable of small boat, 
parachute or helicopter infiltration. They 
conduct rapid and destructive attacks on 
high value NATO targets, such as 
airfields, radar sites and crnrnnand/control 
facilities. 

The war is expected to intensify today. 

UNCLASSIFIED 
Exercise 



Money exchange rate 
The following lfsts are approximate 

conversf on charts at the current rate of 
exchange. • 

Remember to only change money where the 
"Authorized Money Exchange" signs are 
displayed. 

The money exchangers charge a small 
percentage for their services - whether 
changing from dollars to lira or lira to 
dollars. 

DON'T FORGET THE 
BUDDY SYSTEM WHEN 
TRAVELING INTO TOWN 
FOR YOUR R&R TONIGHT! 

1. 7211 ~G I() 
2 .. k.araca Theater 
3. tt,tor Pool 
I. [1..,.ntory School 
5. Sultan Inn 

eo-, 1 I n9 tenter 
6. Jue bch•n~ 

Corm;hsary 
Foodhnd 
U.S. Aney Oet. 

7. Ftnance 
Del. S Personne 1 
Pass & 10 
Law Cent" 
TK>/C.ustoms liat~on 
Stars & Stripes 
fa,n1ly Services 
Dry Cletnen 
Class YI StoN! 

8. Security Pol Ice 
Recreation tenter 

9. APO 
8• rl>or & Boauty Shop 
Hl9h School 

10. St. John's C.thodral 
11. U.S . A.r. C11ntc 
12. O.ntal Clinic 

Chaplain's Offlc• 
Dot. 6903, AFOSI 

13. Kordon 11:>t.el 
tordon Inn 
Consol Ida tod Opon !less 
llou,lng Rolorral/llA 

14 . l.AII0S0l/THEAST (LSE) 
15. Fltnou Conter 

Child C.ro tentor 

T .Lira 
100 
200 
250 
500 
600 
750 

1000 
5000 

10000 
15000 
20000 
50000 

to US $ 
.15 
.30 
.38 
• 75 
.90 

1.12 
1.50 
7.50 

14.90 
22.30 
29.75 
74.40 

IG conference period set for Saturday 

US$ to T .Lira 
1.00 672.70 
2.50 1681. 75 
5.00 3363.50 
7.50 5045.25 

10.00 6727 .00 
15.00 10090.50 
20.00 13454.00 
25.00 16817.50 
30.00 20181.00 
35.00 23544.50 
40.00 26908.00 
50.00 33635.00 

The 12th AF IG will have a General Conference Period Saturday fr011 2 to 3 p.m. in the 
507th TFG Comnander's conference room, building 1043, room 116. 

IH CASE OF HIERGEHCY ArTER NORMJ\L DUTY IIOURS, TIIERI: WILL BE A CQ OIi DUTY IN BUILDING 
1043, CBPO OFFICE, 734-7491. 

"This funded Afr Force newspaper Is an authorized 
publ !cation for members of the U.S. 111tlltary services. Contents 
of the On-final ORI edition are not necessarily the official 
views or, or endorsed by, the U.S. Goverrment, the Department 
of Defense, or the Department of the Al r Force. 

"The editorial content Is edited, prepared and provided by 
the Public Affairs orrfce of the 507th Tactical Fighter Group, 

·u.s. Air Force Reserve, Cfglf Afr Base, Turkey.• 

Lt. Col. James L. Turner 

Mr Whftfe Blanshan 
SSgt. Cathi Benedict 
SSgt. J. F. Deatherage 

Staff 

Co11111ander 

Civil fan PAO/Edi tor 
NCOIC/Staff Wrf ter 
Starr Wrfter/Admfn 
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