CIGLI AB, TURKEY

28 JUNE 1986



## ORI EDITION AT WAR



### One day left:

## 'You are doing GREAT!'

"Apparently our exercise is going extremely well," said Lt. Col. Larry Turner.

"The frag was 48 sorties. We ended up canceling four of them due to Condition Black," the colonel added. "This shouldn't hurt us as we only lost one 'counter'."

With one more day left, the colonel asked that people continue with their vigilance. "You're all doing a great job. Just stick with us."

Stressing careful observance to unusual occurances, Colonel Turner asked that unit people keep showing that important sense of urgency. "And, most of all, be safe."

"We've only had a few heat-related incidents and those were minor," he said. "That's better than any other unit to date."

Capt. Scotty Wilson, chief of maintenance, feels that without his people, the 507th is just another flying club.

"Without my weapons folks, we would just be another airline. The weapons loaders just did terrific. These men and women of mine are Sierra Hotel!"

Lt. Col. Dick Eustace, director of operations, added that the whole unit is doing an outstanding job.

"You've all put out a magnificent effort under very trying circumstances," Colonel Turner said. "And, that just proves something about us OKies."

And from out of the shadows was heard, "OKies is tough!"

### The word from intel is:

#### UNCLASSIFIED

EVERYTHING IN THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN CLEARED THROUGH USCINCEUR/PAO

#### Exercise

The intensified Friday with increased air and ground attacks throughout NATO's Southern Region. Chemical attacks occurred at several bases, including Cigli AB.

As a result of an air strike, the 507th operated in Condition Black for approximately five hours. This gave the disaster preparedness decontamination team the time required for decontamination of the area, including vehicles and aircraft. Chemicals used against the 507th were blister gas and nerve agents.

The ground attacks were conducted by Soviet "Speznats" teams. These teams are similar to U.S. Army Special Forces (Green Berets).

The Speznats are capable of small boat, parachute or helicopter infiltration. They conduct rapid and destructive attacks on high value NATO targets, such as airfields, radar sites and command/control facilities.

The war is expected to intensify today.

Exercise

UNCLASSIFIED

### On-final

# Money exchange rate

_	_			
The following lists are approximate conversion charts at the current rate of exchange.	T.Lira 100 200 250 500	to US \$ .15 .30 .38 .75	US\$ 1.00 2.50 5.00 7.50	to T.Lira 672.70 1681.75 3363.50 5045.25
Remember to only change money where the "Authorized Money Exchange" signs are displayed.	600 750 1000	.90 1.12 1.50	10.00 15.00 20.00	6727.00 10090.50 13454.00
The money exchangers charge a small percentage for their services - whether changing from dollars to lira or lira to dollars.	5000 10000 15000 20000 50000	7.50 14.90 22.30 29.75 74.40	25.00 30.00 35.00 40.00 50.00	16817.50 20181.00 23544.50 26908.00 33635.00
DON'T FORGET THE BUDDY SYSTEM WHEN TRAVELING INTO TOWN FOR YOUR R&R TONIGHT!  1. 7241 ABG HQ 2. Karaca Theater 3. Motor Pool 4. Elementary School 5. Sultan Inn Boviling Center 6. Base Exchange Commissary Foodland U.S. Army Det. 7. Finance Det. 5 Personnel Pass & ID Law Center TMD/Customs Liaison Stars & Stripes Family Services Dry Cleaners Class VI Store 8. Security Police Recreation Center 9. APO Barber & Beauty Shop High School 10. St. John's Cathedral 11. U.S. A.F. Clinic Chaplain's Office Det. 6903, AFOSI 13. Kordon Hotel Kordon Inn	10 2 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	IZMIR, TUF  Kultur I  There is a 1.2 a  Joggers.	Park	
Consolidated Open Mess Housing Referral/ILA		Buly Buly	I < I	W

IG conference period set for Saturday

The 12th AF IG will have a General Conference Period Saturday from 2 to 3 p.m. in the 507th TFG Commander's conference room, building 1043, room 116.

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY AFTER NORMAL DUTY HOURS, THERE WILL BE A CQ ON DUTY IN BUILDING 1043, CBPO OFFICE, 734-7491.

"This funded Air Force newspaper is an authorized publication for members of the U.S. military services. Contents of the On-final ORI edition are not necessarily the official views or, or endorsed by, the U.S. Government, the Department of Defense, or the Department of the Air Force.

Housing Referral/TLA
LANDSOUTHEAST (LSE)
Fitness Center
Child Care Center

"The editorial content is edited, prepared and provided by the Public Affairs Office of the 507th Tactical Fighter Group, U.S. Air Force Reserve, Cigli Air Base, Turkey." Lt. Col. James L. Turner

Commander

Staff

Mr Whitie Blanshan SSgt. Cathi Benedict SSgt. J. F. Deatherage Civilian PAO/Editor NCOIC/Staff Writer Staff Writer/Admin